Electronic Claim Submission (ECS) Guidelines
On August 14, 2000, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) issued a
Final Rule for Standards for Electronic Transmissions. A summary of the rule is: “This
rule adopts standards for eight electronic transactions and for code sets to be used in
those transactions. It also contains requirements concerning the use of these standards
by health plans, health care clearinghouses, and certain health care providers.
The use of these standard transactions and code sets will improve the Medicare and
Medicaid programs and other Federal health programs and private health programs, and

Loop Element Name Instructions
2100A NM1 Payor Name
 NM101 Entity Type Code PR=Payer
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2=Non Person
 NM103 Payer Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Payer Identifier
2100B NM1 Information Receiver
Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 41=Submitter
 NM102 Entity type Qualifier 1=Person
2=Non Person
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
 NM104 Name First
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 46=Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
 NM103 ETIN
2100C NM1 Provider Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 1P=Provider
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1=Person
2=Non Person
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
 NM104 Provider First Name Required when NM102=1
 NM08 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Provider Number
2100D NM1 Subscriber Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code IL=Insured or Subscriber
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1=Person
 NM103 Name Last
 NM104 Name First
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier MI=Member ID Number
 NM109 Subscriber Member ID
2200D TRN  Claim Status Tracking
Number
 TRN01 Trace Type Code
 TRN02 Current Transaction Trace
Number
 REF Payer Claim Control
Number
 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
1K=Payer’s Claim Number or ICN
 REF02 Payer Claim Control Number
or ICN
 REF Institutional Bill Type
Identification
Note: Required when needed to refine the
search criteria on Institutional Claims.
 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
BLT=Billing Type
 REF02 Reference Identification
 REF Patient Control Number
 REF01 Reference Identification EJ=Patient Control Number
 REF02 Patient Control Number
 REF Pharmacy Prescription
Number
 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
XZ=Pharmacy Prescription Number
 REF02 Pharmacy Prescription
Number
 AMT Claim Submitted Charges
 AMT01 Amount Qualifier Code T3=Total Submitted Charges
 AMT02 Total Claim Charge Amount
 DTP Claim Service Date
 DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 472=Service
 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8=CCYYMMDD
RD8=CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
 DTP03 Claim Service Date
  277 Claim Status
Response
2100A NM1 Payer Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code PR=Payer
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2=Non Person
 NM103 Payer Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier PI=Payer Identification
 NM109 Payer Identifier
2100B NM1 Information Receiver
Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 41=Submitter
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1=Person
2=Non Person
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
 NM104 Name First Required when NM102=1
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 46=Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
 NM109 ETIN
2100C NM1 Provider Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code 1P=Provider
 NM102 Entity Type 1=Person
2=Non Person
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
 NM104 Name First Required when NM102=1
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 NM109 Atypical Provider Number or
NPI
2100D NM1 Subscriber Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code IL=Insured or Subscriber
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1=Person
 NM103 Subscriber Last Name